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       Paris, 9 April 2021 
 
 
VIA E-MAIL 
 
To: 
 
Helge Seland, Director General 
Norwevgian Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Legal Affairs Department 
Section for EEA and Trade Law 
Postboks 8114 Dep 
0032 Oslo 
Norway 
Tel: +47 23 95 00 00 
helge.seland@mfa.no 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Subject: ICISD Arbitration Case ARB/20/11 – Norway’s Request for Bifurcation and 
Procedural Schedule 
 
 
Dear Mr. Seland, 
 
Claimants have now reviewed Norway’s Request for Bifurcation. Out of courtesy, Claimants 
inform Norway that in their formal response to Norway’s request (which Claimants will oppose), 
Claimants will request that the Tribunal adopt an efficient schedule for the remainder of the 
proceedings, to be held in one phase. Claimants also note that Norway did not suggest any 
procedural schedule following the Tribunal’s decision on bifurcation. 
 
Considering the length of Norway’s Request for Bifurcation, Claimants will take the position 
that Norway should in any event have no more than 180 days from the submission of 
Claimants’ Memorial to submit a Counter-Memorial on merits and damages, including any 
jurisdictional objections. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 



 

 

 
____________________________ 

Mr. Pierre-Olivier Savoie 
Savoie Laporte, s.e.l.a.s.u. 

15 bis, rue de Marignan 
75008 Paris 

France 
T : +33 1 84 25 79 85  

F: +33 1 84 08 08 93 
pierre-olivier.savoie@savoielaporte.com  

 
 
 

Mr. Pierre-Olivier Laporte 
Savoie Laporte, s.e.n.c.r.l. 

500 Place d’Armes, suite 1800 
Montréal, Québec, H2Y 2W2 

Canada 
T: + 1 514 512 1304 

Fax: + 1 438 299 5874 
pierre-olivier.laporte@savoielaporte.com 

 
 

 
 Copy (by email): 
 
 
Helge Seland, Director General 
Margrethe R. Norum, Senior Advisor 
Kristian Jervell, Director 
Olav Myklebust, Ambassador 
Norwevgian Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Legal Affairs Department 
Section for EEA and Trade Law 
Postboks 8114 Dep 
0032 Oslo 
Norway 
Tel: +47 23 95 00 00 
margrethe.norum@mfa.no 
kristian.jervell@mfa.no 
margrethe.norum@mfa.no 
olva.myklebust@mfa.no 
 
Professor Vaughan Lowe QC, Barrister 
Essex Court Chambers 
24 Lincoln’s Inn Fields, 
London WC2A 3EG 
United Kingdom 
vlowe@essexcourt.net 
 
Professor Alain Pellet 
36 rue Bernard Buffet 



 

75017 Paris 
France 
courriel@alainpellet.eu 
 
Ysam Soualhi 
24 rue de la Parcheminerie 
49100 Angers 
France 
soualhiysam@hotmail.fr 
 
Mubarak Waseem, Barrister 
Essex Court Chambers 
24 Lincoln’s Inn fields, 
London WC2A 3EG 
United Kingdom 
MWaseem@essexcourt.net 
 
 


